# Decisions Under the Customs Acts

The following decisions in interpretation of the Customs Tariff are published for public information:

## PART I-DECISIONS IN INTERPRETATION OF THE TARIFF

Tariff Item No.	Decision			Record No.
121 (1)	Royal jelly and preparations (not being foodstuffs or toilet pre- parations) containing royal jelly NOTE—Royal jelly is classed under the "Chemicals and chemical preparations" portion of Tariff item 121 (1) and is therefore NOT admissible under Tariff item 121 (2) as a medicinal preparation when imported in hermetically sealed glass vessels of a capacity not exceeding 15 c.c.			278-4/587 278-5/119/10
168	Plush ribbon		1 . L	278-3/27/3
257	Mother-of-pearl (nacre)			278-3/438
340 (2)	Spot-lights specially designed for use with motor vehicles, even though not intended for permanent attachment thereto			
		B.P.	General	
448 (3)	Alginates of— Ammonia	3%	3%	278-4/553
449 (2) (d)	Stones, imitation, not being beads or boutons or imitation pearl articles—	70	10	
	Paste stones, being imitation jewels Rhinestones for use in trimming dresses	3%	3% 3%	}278-3/27/3

### PART II-INDEX TO DECISIONS

Tariff Item No.		Goods	
448 448 121 257 257 257 168 168 121 340 (2)	Alginates .	Alginates of ammonia. Ammonia, Alginates of. Jelly, royal. Mother of pearl. Nacre. Pearl, mother of. Plush ribbon. Ribbons, plush. Royal jelly. Spotlights for motor vehicles.	

#### PART III—CANCELLED DECISIONS

Tariff Item No.	Decision
449 (2) (d)	Stones, imitation, not being beads— Paste stones, being imitation jewels. Rhinestones for use in trimming dresses. (See revised decision.)

### PART IV-AMENDMENTS TO NEW PAGES

The following amendments to the new pages of the decision book, are to be made-

- Page 137A "Brushes, nail" should be "Brushes, noil".
  Page 189A "Butyraldoxine" General rate should be 3%.
  Page 198 "Buckles, flat, double clamp" should be deleted (see page 198A).
  Page 200 "Methyl cyclohenanol" should be "Methyl cyclohexanol".
- Page 200 "Methyl cyclohenanol" should be "Methyl cyclohexanol".
  Page 203 "Cards, plain rectangular . . . ledger cards (T.O. 273)" General rate should be 25%.
  Page 204 "Counter check book paper . . ." insert rates 3% : 3%.
  Page 205B "Oxirane H5" should be "Oxirane HS".
  Page 206 "Sextate" rates of duty should be 3% : 10%.
  Page 207 "Overlays, being small pieces of timber . . ." General rate should be 25%.
  Page 212 "Twines, 2-16 ply . . ." Insert rates 3% : 20%.
  Page 214A "Glues, other than of animal origin" Insert rates 3% : 3%.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1959.

(Tariff Order 278)